

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF OF WORLD FAITH FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real, Ste. 101
Anaheim, CA 92807-3432
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. WISCONSIN’S INTRUSIVE INQUIRIES
INVADE CHURCH AUTONOMY, A LEGAL
SANCTUARY THAT PROTECTS RELIGION
..... 3

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court
 improperly exalts form over substance
 to determine whether CCB’s activities
 are sufficiently religious. 4

 B. Church autonomy protects a church’s
 internal decisions about the nature of
 its mission and motives. 5

 C. Church autonomy protects a church’s
 characterization of its own activities as
 religious. 8

II. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT
RULING COMPELS EXCESSIVE
ENTANGLEMENT WITH RELIGION..... 10

 A. The danger of entanglement exists in
 numerous other contexts. 11

B. Religious <i>exemptions</i> and religious <i>exclusions</i> both generate the potential for impermissible judicial entanglement.	13
1. Exemptions entangle the government in determining whether an organization is sufficiently” religious to qualify.....	14
2. Exclusions entangle the government in determining whether an organization is “too” religious to qualify.....	15
C. The Wisconsin Supreme Court became improperly entangled in evaluating CCB’s religious mission, motivation, and activities.....	20
D. The Wisconsin Supreme Court penalizes CCB’s decision to hire and serve regardless of religious affiliation..	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	13
<i>By the Hand Club for Kids, NFP, Inc. v. Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , 188 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. Ct. App. 2020)	9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	19
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n ("CCB")</i> 3 N.W.3d 666 (Wisc. 2024)	2-10, 14, 20, 22-26
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. State Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 987 N.W.2d 778 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2023)	7, 21, 25
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver ("CCU")</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 20, 25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 14, 23

<i>Dep't of Emp. v. Champion Bake-N-Serve, Inc.</i> , 592 P.2d 1370 (Idaho 1979)	23
<i>Employment Sec. Admin. v. Baltimore Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981).....	15
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U. S. 1 (1947).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	7
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	12-13
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13, 18
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5, 12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3

<i>Kendall v. Director of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2022).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	17
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	4, 17
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	4, 12

<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9-10
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker,</i> 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994)	15
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins. Comm'n,</i> 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006)	22
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11, 19
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,</i> 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.,</i> 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991).....	14-15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6, 10, 11, 21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i> 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	11

<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	3
<i>W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	13, 17
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	21, 23
26 U.S.C. 3309(b)(1)(B)	2
26 U.S.C.S. § 7602.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 290.09, subd. 22 (1982).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)2.....	10

Other Authorities

Carl Esbeck, *An Extended Essay on Church
Autonomy*,
22 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 244 (2021)11

Pope Benedict XVI,
Deus Caritas Est, ¶25 (2005)25

Isaiah 61:1-2.....6
